

No. 14-1468

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANNY BIRCHFIELD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NORTH DAKOTA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of North Dakota**

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

DAN HERBEL  
*Herbel Law Firm  
The Regency Business  
Center  
3333 East Broadway Ave.,  
Suite 1205  
Bismarck, ND 58501  
(701) 323-0123*

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply Brief for Petitioner.....	1
A. Criminal compelled-consent statutes are unconstitutional. ....	2
1. Consent that is coerced is not effective to surrender a constitutional right. ....	2
2. Warrantless searches may not be upheld on the theory that they are reasonable.....	7
B. The holding below undermines this Court’s decision in <i>McNeely</i> . ....	8
C. Review by this Court is necessary to resolve confusion in the lower courts and correct repeated misapplication of the Fourth Amendment.....	9
Conclusion .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Beylund v. Levi</i> , 859 N.W.2d 403 (N.D. 2015) .....	3, 5
<i>Burnett v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 806 F.2d 1447 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	10, 11
<i>Byars v. State</i> , 336 P.3d 939 (Nev. 2014) .....	4
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991) .....	4
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Minnesota v. Trahan</i> , No. A13-0931 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 13, 2015) .....	10
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Dakota v. Kordonowy</i> , 867 N.W.2d 690 (2015) .....	1
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	8
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	3, 8, 10, 11
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	7, 8
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983) .....	3, 6
